Locate targets with speed and accuracy.

PRO-FIND Series pinpointers help you to accurately
locate targets inside a small hole or crevice where
a metal detector coil cannot fit. This results in
smaller holes, less environmental disruption and

faster target recovery time!
Minelab’s DIF technology

Ej I F significantly reduces

interference with an operating metal detector
when the pinpointer is switched off, by
disengaging the pinpointer's magnetic field and
stopping subsequent circulating electrical currents.
Therefore DIF eliminates many of the false signals
associated with other pinpointers. This is especially

important when using sensitive, high performance
metal detectors.

Choose from the PRO-FIND 15 or the premium
PRO-FIND 35 which features an LED flashlight,
adjustable sensitivity, Ferrous Tone ID and more!

A PRO-FIND Series pinpointer is an
essential part of your detecting
tool kit.

BbicTpoe 1 ToUHOe HaXoXKAeHMe Lenemn.

MurnoutTeps! cepun PRO-FIND nomorator
6e30LUMO0UHO ONpeAendTb MeCTononoXeHue
Leneii B HebONbLUNX NIyHKaX ¥ TPElLMHaX, KOrAa
Pa3Mepbl KaTyLLKV He NO3BOASIOT 310 CAeNaTb

( JOCTAT04HOM TOYHOCTBIO. ITW YCTPOICTBA
YMEHbLIAIOT BO3AEICTBIE HA OKPYXatOLLY10
(Pefy ¥ 3KOHOMST BPEMS Ha U3BNIeUeHHe Lieneid.
Kpowme 10ro, Bam He npuaerca Bbikanbisarb

6onbLLIOe KONMYeCTBO rpyHTal
TexHonorns DIF ot komnaHun

Ej I Minelab no3songer

[1€aKTUBMPOBAT MarHUTHOE None
BbIKMIOUEHHOTO MMHMOWHTEPE M OCTAaHOBMTH
LMPKyAMPYHOLLIME TOKW, UTO 3HAUUTENBHO CHIXAeT
YPOBEHb MOMEX, KOTOpbIE HCXOAST OT
NWHNOMHTEPA Y 3aTPYAHSIOT PaboTy

metannogerekropa. TexHonorus DIF ycrpaxsger
MHOTVe OXHbIe CUTHaNbl, 06yCT0BAEHHbIE
BO3AE/CTBIEM APYrIAX NMHNONHTEPOB. 3T0
0C06eHHO BaXHO, e Bbl Mcnonb3yete MOLLHbIA
BbICOKOUYBCTBHTE/IbHbI METa/N0ALTEKTOP.

Buibepwte PRO-FIND 15 wau PRO-FIND 35
NPEMUYM-KNACCa, B KOTOPOM PEani30BaHbl
JBONONHUTENbHbIE GYHKLMM: CBETOANOAHBIA
(OHapWIK, HaCTOIiKa YyBCTBUTENLHOCTH,
VHANKALWS Xene30CoAepXxallyx Leneii

1t MHorve Apyrue!

Munnountep cepun PRO-FIND cTaner
HeoTbememoil YacTbio Bawero
Habopa NouCKOBbIX YCTPOIiCTB. m

Localice objetivos con rapidez y precision.

Los localizadores de la serie PRO-FIND le ayudan a
encontrar objetivos con gran precision dentro de
cavidades o grietas estrechas en las que no cabe
a bobina de un detector de metales. Esto significa
Que no necesitard excavar tanto, hard menos dafio
al entorno y conseguird su objetivo en menos

tiempo.
gj I F La tecnologfa DIF de Minelab
reduce considerablemente la
interferencia con cualquier detector de metales en
los alrededores generada por el localizador cuando
estd apagado; esto se consigue anulando el campo
magnético del localizador y suprimiendo la
circulacion de las corrientes eléctricas resultantes.

De esta forma, el DIF elimina muchas de las falsas
sefiales vinculadas a otros localizadores. Esto es
particularmente importante cuando se utilizan
detectores de metales de alta sensibilidad y
rendimiento.

Escoja entre el PRO-FIND 15 o el superior
PRO-FIND 35, que incluye linterna LED, ajuste de
sensibilidad, tono de identificacion de materiales
ferrosos y mds.

Un localizador de la serie PRO-FIND
es indispensable para completar
su kit de herramientas de

deteccion. B

Localize os alvos com velocidade e precisao.

Os localizadores da série PRO-FIND Ihe auxiliam a
localizar com precisdo alvos dentro de um orificio
pequeno ou fresta, onde um detector de metais de
bobina ndo teria acesso. Isso proporciona menores
buracos, menor perturbagdo ambiental e menor

tempo de recuperacdo do alvo!
Atecnologia DIF da Minelab

ﬁj I F reduz significativamente a

interferéncia com um detector de metais em
operacdo quando o localizador é desligado,

a0 desacoplar o campo magnético do localizador
e interromper a circulagdo de corrente resultante.
Assim a DIF elimina muitos dos sinais falsos
associados a outros localizadores. Isso é

especialmente importante ao usar detectores de
metais sensiveis, de alto desempenho.

Escolha a partir do PRO-FIND 15 ao top de
linha PRO-FIND 35 que vem com lanterna LED,
sensibilidade ajustavel, tom de identificagdo
de ferrosos e mais!

Um localizador da série PRO-FIND
é uma peca essencial no seu kit de
ferramentas de deteccao.

Trouvez vos cibles rapidement et avec précision.

Grace aux pointeurs de centrage de la

série PRO-FIND, localisez avec précision vos cibles
dans des fissures ou des trous trop étroits pour
votre téte de détection. Résultat : des trous plus
petits, moins de perturbations environnementales

et une récupération des cibles plus rapide !
Latechnologie DIF de Minelab

ﬁj I F réduit drastiquement les

interférences avec un détecteur de métaux qui
fonctionne lorsque le pointeur de centrage est
éteint, en désactivant le champ magnétique émis
par le pointeur et en empéchant la circulation

des courants électriques consécutifs.

La technologie DIF élimine ainsi une grande partie

REERIEA B R.

PRO-FINDZS SR ER]
LA R MR
FRORLE , RESERNRRE
TSRO, SRR A
RER. BOTERAFIRE

SIRERE |

5 LEREREREX
TIF AT , Minelabgd
DIF A RS HREA I B AR
FHERTRLFEREIRER |,
MNMEZFDSTIERNEER
MUKASTHE. Eitt , DIFBERSH

des faux signaux détectés par les autres pointeurs
et constitue un avantage significatif, notamment
pour les détecteurs de métaux hautes
performances qui sont trés sensibles.

Choisissez entre le PRO-FIND 15 ou le modele
haut de gamme PRO-FIND 35 équipé d'une

LED, de fonctions de réglage de la sensibilité,
d'identification sonore des métaux ferreux et bien
plus encore !

Un pointeur de centrage PRO-FIND
est un élément essentiel de votre

kit de détection. m
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AnTbir XyppaH 6eree, HapuiiBuianTain onox.

PRO-FIND wyBpanbiH HapuiiBunaH 3aary
WNPYY3rumitH TaBar bartaxryit XvXur Hyx 3(Ban
33BCPbIH OTOP OOBEKTHIF HAPHUiiBUNANTAlt O10X0Z
TaHA TyCanHa. 3H Hb ra3pbir LG6H yfaa yxax,
balirans OpuUHbIr bara CyiTrX, 0OBEKTHIN XypAaH
010X HEXLBN byPAYYH3!

ﬁj I F Minelab komnanuiiH DIF

TEXHOAOMW HapuiiBUnaH
33aryuitH COPOH30H Tanbaiir ua3sxryii bonrox,
YNMaap UaxuAraaHbl ryiANNIAT 30rcoox 3amaap
HapwiiBYNaH 3aaruwiir yHTpaacaH yes axuanax oyii
MeTan UApYYI3ruwitH axuanaraaxy caaa
YUPYYRaXbIr yN3MX baracragar.

Tuiim33c DIF TexHonory bycag HapuitBunaH 3aary
TeXeepeMKIA bailaar 0noH Xyypamy OXMo

Jyyrapaxbir 30rc0040r. M3Ap3IMXT3V, BHASP XyuMH
YaZANTail MeTann uapyyAIruwiir awmrnax yes
SINAHrYsa 3H3 Hb MaLl UyXan tom.

PRO-FIND 15 3arsap 3c8an LED rap uniigsH,
TOXUPYyNax BONOMXKTOA M3AP3X TyBLUKH, TOMEp
3aary oxvo, bycas onoH ¢yHurait PRO-FIND 35
3arBapaac CoHroopoii!

PRO-FIND wLyBpanbiH HapuiiBunaH
3aary 6on TaHbl MAPYYNIX barax
X3P3rUINIAH Canwuryii HIF X3C3r MeH.
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Specifications

Target Identification
Sensitivity
Waterproof

Audio Indication
Vibration Indication
LED Flashlight
Battery

Battery Life

Length

Weight

Accessories

Key Technologies

WARRANTY TERMS

Please refer to www.minelab.com/
warranty-conditions for full warranty terms
and conditions. Register your product warranty
online at register.minelab.com

Moxanyiicta, 06paTuTeC K CaiiTy: WWW.
minelab.com 1A nony4eA JONONHUTENbHOI
UHGOPMALIMI O rapaHTHW. 3aperucTpupyiite
JakHylo NPOZKUMIO Ha caiiTe: register.
minelab.com

Consulte en www.minelab.com para obtener
més informacidn sobre la garantia. Registre este
producto en linea en register.minelab.com

Consulte em www.minelab.com para obter
maiores informag@es sobre a garantia. Registre este
produto online em register.minelab.com

Pour plus d'informations sur la garantie, veuillez
consulter le sitt www.minelab.com.
Enregistrer ce produit en ligne sur le site register.
minelab.com

o www.minelab.com g5 ol JI 839l elzy)l
b5t o6 Jeoladl o w3e Je Jgazdl J21
M o0 guttall 1g) Slosddl Juomas Uiy 0olail
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register.minelab.com

Australia & Asia Pacific
%, +61882380888
54 minelab@minelab.com.au

Europe & Russia
S, +353214232352
= minelab@minelab.ie
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PRO-FIND 15

No

Fixed

Splash proof only

On only

No

No

9V PP3 (not included)
30 hours nominal
237 mm (9.3")

193¢ (6.82 02)
Holster

VLF, DIF (Detector Interference Free)
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[FIwww.minelab.com, &z
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COMPLIANCE
Information to the User (FCC Part 15.105)

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC
RULES. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: Class B Devices

This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential
installation.

North, South & Central America
%, +16304018150
i info@minelabamericas.com

Middle East & Africa
S +97142549995
5 minelab@minelab.ae

PRO-FIND 35

Ferrous Tone ID

Adjustable (5 levels)
Waterproof to 3 m (10-ft)

On, Off

Yes

Yes

9V PP3 (included)

30 hours nominal (Sens. level 3)
237 mm (9.3")

193 ¢ (6.82 02)

Holster, Lanyard

VLF, DIF (Detector Interference Free)

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed

and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no quarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

« Increase the separation between the equipment
and receiver

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
dircuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected

- (Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help

Warning: Any changes or modifications not

expressively approved by Minelab Electronics could

void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

Images and graphics are for illustration purposes only;
product configuration and specifications may vary from those
shown. | Minelab®, PRO-FIND® and DIF™ are trademarks of
Minelab Electronics Pty Ltd.
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Operating Instructions

Power On

With probe at least 300mm/1' away from metal
objects, press the Power button (5). The unit will
beep twice and the LED (3)* will illuminate.

When auto-calibration is complete, a short beep
indicates that the pinpointer is ready to use.

When a detection occurs, the vibration® will
intensify, and the beeps will emit increasingly
closer together. When the detected object is
very close to the probe, the beep becomes a
continuous tone.

Power Off
Press the Power button (5). Three short beeps will
emit and the pinpointer will power off.

Lost-Alarm

When the pinpointer is switched on but has been
inactive for approximately 3 minutes, a long alert
beep will emit. This will repeat every 10 seconds
unless a detection occurs.

If the pinpointer is inactive for another 5 minutes,
it will automatically power off.

Low Battery
Low Battery is indicated by a flashing LED* (3).

When the battery level is critically low, the
pinpointer will automatically power off.
Sensitivity*

To increase sensitivity, press + (6). When
maximum sensitivity is exceeded (level 5), there
will be a long beep.

To decrease sensitivity, press — (7). When
minimum sensitivity is exceeded (level 1), there
will be a long beep.

Instructions d'utilisation

Mise en route

Placez la sonde a une distance minimale de

300 mm/1' de tout objet métallique, puis appuyez sur
le bouton d'alimentation (5). Lunité émet deux bips
sonores et [a LED (3) s'illumine.

Une fois le calibrage automatique terminé, un bip
court indique que le pointeur de centrage est prét.

En cas de détection, les vibrations™ s'intensifient et
I'unité émet des bips de plus en plus rapprochés.
Lorsque l'objet détecté est trés proche de la sonde,
les bips laissent place a un signal sonore continu.

Mise hors tension
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation (5). Le pointeur
de centrage émet trois bips courts puis s'éteint.

Alarme d'inactivité

Le pointeur de centrage émet un long bip d'alerte
lorsqu'il est allumé, mais qu'il est inactif depuis
environ 3 minutes. Il continue d'émettre le bip
d'alerte toutes les 10 secondes jusqu'a ce qu'il détecte
une cible.

Le pointeur de centrage s'éteint automatiquement
apreés 5 minutes supplémentaires d'inactivité.

Batterie faible

La LED clignote pour indiquer un niveau de batterie
faible* (3).

Le pointeur de centrage s'éteint automatiquement
lorsque la batterie est trop faible.

Sensibilité

Pour accroitre la sensibilité, appuyez sur + (6).
Le pointeur émet un bip long lorsque le niveau
maximum de sensibilité est dépassé (niveau 5).

Pour réduire la sensibilité, appuyez sur - (7).
Le pointeur émet un bip long lorsque le niveau
minimum de sensibilité est dépassé (niveau 1).

Identification sonore des métaux

ferreux'
Pour activer I'identification sonore des métaux
ferreux, tenez le pointeur de centrage éloigné de

Ferrous Tone ID*

To enable Ferrous Tone ID, hold the pinpointer
away from metal objects, then press and hold

+ (6) for 3 seconds. There will one long beep.

When the pinpointer is close to the target:

Interrupted chirping tones upon detection
indicate a ferrous target.

Ferrous Tone ID is effective when the probe is
10-15 mm (approx. ¥2") from a ferrous object.

To disable Ferrous Tone ID, press and hold —
(7) for 3 seconds, until the unit emits one long
beep.

Audio Indication*
To turn audio tones ON (default), hold down +
(6) when turning on the pinpointer.

To turn audio tones OFF, hold down - (7)
when turning on the pinpointer.

If + (6) or - (7) are not pressed at all when
turning on the pinpointer, it will default to the
last-use audio mode.

Factory Reset

From off, press and hold the Power button

(5). After two long beeps, continue to hold

for 5 seconds. One long beep followed by two
short beeps will indicate when Factory Reset is
complete.

General Maintenance

To maintain a waterproof'/splash proof
seal, ensure that the battery cap 0-ring is
periodically lubricated with silicone grease.

Always check that the battery cap 0-ring and
screw threads are clear of dust, sand, and grit.

*PRO-FIND 35 only

tout objet en métal, puis maintenez le bouton + (6)
enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Le pointeur émet un
bip long.

Lorsque le pointeur est a proximité de la cible :

Des tonalités de détection stridentes et non continues
indiquent une cible ferreuse.

Pour que I'identification sonore des métaux ferreux
soit efficace, la sonde doit se trouver a 10—15 mm
(env. %2") d'un objet ferreux.

Pour désactiver l'identification sonore des
métaux ferreux, maintenez le bouton — (7) enfoncé
pendant 3 secondes jusqu'a ce que le pointeur émette
un bip long.

Indicateur sonore*

Pour activer l'indicateur sonore (par défaut),
maintenez le bouton + (6) enfoncé lors de la mise en
route du pointeur de centrage.

Pour désactiver l'indicateur sonore, maintenez
le bouton — (7) enfoncé lors de la mise en route du
pointeur de centrage.

Sivous n'appuyez ni sur + (6) ni sur — (7) lors de la
mise en route du pointeur de centrage, celui-ci reste
paramétré sur le dernier mode sonore utilisé.

Retour aux réglages d'usine

Lorsque le pointeur de centrage est éteint, maintenez
le bouton d'alimentation (5) enfoncé. Lorsque le
pointeur émet deux bips longs, maintenez le bouton
enfoncé pendant 5 secondes supplémentaires. Le
pointeur émet un bip long, puis deux bips courts,
pour indiquer le retour aux réglages d'usine.

Entretien courant

Pour garantir I'étanchéité’/la résistance aux
édaboussures du joint, lubrifiez réguliérement le
joint torique du couvercle du compartiment a pile a
I'aide d'une graisse a base de silicone.

Assurez-vous que le joint torique du couvercle
du compartiment a pile et le filetage de vis ne
présentent jamais de traces de poussiére, de sable

nide terre.

*PRO-FIND 35 uniquement

MH(prKI.IVIVI no 3Kcnnyarayuu

Bkniouenne

Y6enuTeco, uTo pabouas 06nacTb NUHNOMHTEPA
HaXOANTCA Ha PaccToAHMM He MeHee 300 mm/1' oT
MeTaNMyecKuX NPeMeToB, a 3aTeM HaXMUTe KHOMKY
nuTaHua (5). YCTpoiicTBO BbIAACT ABA 3BYKOBbIX CUTHanNa,
11 3arOPUTCA CBETOANOAHBIA GOHapUK (3)".

Korna aBTokanu6poBka byzer 3aBeplueHa, Bol yonbiumte
KOPOTKMiA 3BYKOBOIA CUTHAN, UHOOPMUPYHOLLWIA O
TOTOBHOCT YCTPOIACTBA K paboTe.

Ecnv nusnovnxTep 06Hapy»wn Lenb, To o Mepe
npubnuxeHma K Heit Gynet HapacTatb BUOpaLya”
11 NEPUOANYHOCTD 3BYKOBbIX CUTHanoB. Korga uenb
pacrnonoxeHa B HenocpeACTBeHHoI 6nu3ocTi

OT NMHNOMHTEPA, 3BYKOBOI CUTHAN CTAHOBUTCA
HenpepbIBHbIM.

Bbikniouenne

Haxmute kHonky nutanma (5). Bbl ycnbiumTe Tpu
KOPOTKMX 3BYKOBbIX CUrHana, NoCie Yero NUHMoNHTEp
BbIKMIOYNTCA.

Mpenynpexpexue 06 yTepe

Ecnu nuHnounHTep BKMIOYeH, HO He MCNonb3yeTca B
TeueHue NpubAN3MTeNbHO 3 MUHYT, YCTPOIACTBO BbIZACT
AJMHHbIN NPeAyNpeXaloLLyil curHan. 3ToT curHan bypet
NOBTOPATLCA KaxAable 10 CekyHA.

Ecnv nusnounTep He GyaeT Mcnonb3oBarbeA ewwe B
TeyeHue 5 MUHYT, OH aBTOMATUUECKI BbIKIIHOUUTCA.

Hu3kuin 3apap 6aTapen

Ecnmn 6aTapeﬂ pa3pAXeHa, HauHaeT MuUraTb (BeToanoa”
(3). Korza 3apag 6aTapen cHiKaeTca 0 KpUTUYECKoro
3HaYeHWA, NUHMOUHTED ABTOMATUYECKY BbIK/HOUAETCA.

qYBCTBMTEJIbHOCTb*

Yro6bl yBeNMUMTD YYBCTBUTENbHOCTD,
HaXMuTe «-+» (6). Tpun BOCTUNKEHNN MAKCUMANbHOI
UYyBCTBUTENbHOCTY (ypOBEHD 5) YCTPOIACTBO BbIAACT
ANMHHDIA 3BYKOBOW CUrHan.

Yr06bI yMEHbIIMTD YYBCTBUTENBHOCTD,
HaxmuTe «—» (7). Ipun BOCTUKEHUN MUHUMANbHOI
UYyBCTBUTENbHOCTY (ypoBeHb 1) yCTPOIACTBO BbIAACT
ANVHHDIA 3BYKOBOW CUrHan.

Vlunuxauvm xenesocofepaLmx
ueneit”

Yro6bi 3apeiicTBOBATb GYHKLVIO MHANKALMN
Kenesocofepalyux uenei, ybeautecs, uto BOAM3MN
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Ugsian (7

MUHNONHTEPA HET METANINYECKUX NPESMETOB, a 3aTeM
HaXMuTe 1 yAepXxuBaiiTe «+» (6) B TeUeHne 3 ceKyHA.
Bbl ycnbilwuTe 04UH AAMHHDIA 3BYKOBOI CUTHaN.
Koraa nuHnouHTep HaxoAMTCA BOAM3M Lenu:

TpepbIBUCTbIE CUTHATIbI PA3NYHOI NPOAOIKUTENbHOCTH
YKa3bIBaKT Ha ene30cofepxallyto Lenb.

/IHpMKaLwa xene3ocopepxalLnX Leneil SOGeKTUBHO
pabotaet B ToM cllyyae, Koraa pabouas obnactb
yCTpoiicTBa Haxogutca B 10-15 Mm (okono ¥ Aloiima) ot
Xene3ocopepialliero 06bekTa.

Y706b1 OTKNIOUMTL MHANKALMIO
Hene3ocoiepaLLmX Leneit, HaxmuTe u
yAepxmBaiite «—» (7) B TeueHue 3 cekyHp, noka
YCTPOIACTBO He BbIAACT OANH ANUHHbIN CUrHan.
MoporoBbiit TOH"

Y106b1 aKTMBMPOBATL NOPOrOBbIil TOH (GYHKLMA MO
YMONYaHMI0), NPU BKIKOUEHIN MUHTIONHTEPA HAXMUTE U
YIepXuBaiite «+» (6).

Y106b1 AaKTMBUPOBATH NOPOTOBbII TOH, NpY
BK/HOYEHN NUHMIONHTEPA HAXMUTE 1 YAepXKMBaiiTe
«» (7).

Ecnv npu BKMloYeHUM NUHMONHTEPA KHOMKY «+» (6)

unm «—» (7) He HaXMMaTb, YCTPOIACTBO NepeiifeT B
PeXIM NOPOroBOro ToHa, KOTOPbIii UCMONb30BaNCA B
npezblAYLLNil pas.

Bo3Bpar K 3aBOACKUM HacTpoilkam
Koraa nuHMOUHTEp BbIKIIOUEH, HaXMUTe U yAepxuBaiite
KHonKy nuTaxuA (5). Mocne Toro Kak ycTpoiicTBO BbIAACT
71Ba ANMHHBIX 3BYKOBbIX CUTHaNa, yAepXuBaiite 3ty
KHOMKY eLue 5 cekyHA. Koraa Bo3BpaT K 3aBOACKUM
HacTpoiikam byaeT 3aBepluen, Bbl ycnbiwuTe ofnH
ANVHHbIV 1 1B KOPOTKUX CUTHana.

06Luee TexHUYECKOe 06CNYKMBaHNE
[ina o6ecneyenna Haanexallero COCTOAHNA
BOJ,OHENPOHULAEMOIi’/Kanne3aLuTHON KPbILLKK
oTceka Ana 6atapen nepuoauyecku HaHouTe Ha ee
YMNOTHUTENbHOE KONbLIO CUNMKOHOBYH CMa3Ky.

He ponyckaiite nonapanua nbinu, necka u Apyrux
abpasuBHbIX YaCTUL, Ha YINOTHUTENbHOE KONbLIO U
pe3bby KpblLLKy oTCeka AnA batapeu.
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Instrucciones de uso

Encendido

Aleje la sonda un minimo de 300mm/1' de cualquier
objeto metdlico y presione el boton de encendido (5).
El aparato emitird dos sefiales actsticas y se iluminard
el LED (3).

Tras completarse la auto calibracién, una sefial aclstica
breve indica que el localizador estd listo para usarse.

Cuando se presenta una deteccidn, la vibracion* se
intensifica y los sonidos se emiten de manera cada vez
menos espaciada. Si el objeto detectado se encuentra a
una distancia muy corta de la sonda, el sonido se vuelve
un tono continuo.

Apagado
Presione el boton de encendido (5). Sonardn tres
sefiales actsticas breves y el localizador se apagard.

Alarma de extravio

Si el localizador estd encendido pero lleva
aproximadamente 3 minutos sin actividad, se emitira
una sefial actistica larga a modo de alerta. Esta se
repetird cada 10 segundos a menos que se presente
una deteccion.

Si el localizador permanece inactivo durante otros 5
minutos, se apagard automaticamente.

Bateria baja

El centelleo de un LED" (3) indica que la bateria estd
baja.

Sila bateria alcanza un nivel excesivamente bajo, el
localizador se apagard autométicamente.

Sensibilidad”

Para aumentar la sensibilidad, presione + (6). Si
se rebasa la sensibilidad méxima (nivel 5), sonaré una
sefial actstica larga.

Para disminuir la sensibilidad, presione — (7). Si
se rebasa la sensibilidad minima (nivel 1), sonara una
sefial actstica larga.

Tono de identificacion de
materiales ferrosos*
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Para habilitar el tono de identificacion de
materiales ferrosos, aleje el localizador de cualquier
objeto metalico y luego mantenga presionado + (6)
durante 3 segundos. Se escuchard una sefial acistica
larga.

Cuando el localizador se encuentra cerca del
objetivo:

Sila deteccion emite tonos modulados e interrumpidos,
esto indica que se trata de un objetivo ferroso.

El tono de identificacion de materiales ferrosos funciona
eficazmente cuando la sonda se encuentra a una distancia
de entre 10—15 mm (aprox. %2") de un objeto ferroso.

Para deshabilitar el tono de identificacion de
materiales ferrosos, mantenga presionado — (7)
durante 3 segundos hasta que el aparato emita una
sefial acdstica larga.

Indicacion de audio”
Para ENCENDER los tonos de audio (por defecto),
mantenga presionado + (6) al encender el localizador.

Para APAGAR los tonos de audio, mantenga
presionado — (7) al encender el localizador.

Sino se presiona + (6) 0 — (7) al encender el localizador,
se seleccionard por defecto el itimo modo de audio
empleado.

Restablecimiento de fabrica

Con el aparato apagado, mantenga presionado el
botdn de encendido (5). Siga presionandolo durante
otros 5 segundos después de escuchar las dos sefiales
actisticas largas. Una sefial acustica larga sequida de
dos sefiales més cortas indica que se ha completado el
restablecimiento de fébrica.

Mantenimiento general

Para mantener un sello resistente al agua* y las
salpicaduras, asegurese de que la junta térica de la
tapa de la bateria se lubrique periédicamente con grasa
desilicona.

Verifique siempre que la junta térica y los tornillos
roscados de la tapa de la bateria se encuentren libres de
polvo, tierra y arena.

*Solo PRO-FIND 35

$XRERID

EERSKESEID , SRERE S
BERWIK , RRIETHIRE+ (6) 143
. BRH—FERIKHEISHE,
SRR ERIF BT
BRNAT A& A RTRT SRR B RS R ek
Ed=taN
HSEEEIDERLIEE IR 1015
mm (£9%2") BB,
BEEYREAAED | JTHRE- (71X
3%, ERUAERH RIS,

e
EFESIRERIAL GO0 | EFEE

R BRI + (6),
EXAERETIGE  EFERRE
EBRHOFRIET- (7).

HSRAEF TR L BRI T +
(6) 3~ (7) , HBIAT E—REFRYES
SR,

HELMgE

FERNVAS SZ N FHRERIRIZE (5).
R ERARIKIMEISE S | MaRiE
K5, HIREH IRETHE KA
— KRR,

EHIYER

FRISIK BRI | (R
IEERTEBEIhEORE.
SMEEFHIAR R OBYEFNIRL -
FTRE, WFRIRDRL,

*{XBRPRO-FIND 35

Instru¢oes de uso

Ligar o detector

Com a sonda distante pelo menos 300mm/1'

de objetos metdlicos, aperte do botdo Ligar (5).

A unidade ird soar um bipe duas vezes e o LED (3)"
ird acender.

Quando a auto-calibragdo estiver completa, um
bipe curto indicard que o localizador estd pronto
para o uso.

Quando ocorrer a deteccdo, a vibragao * ficard mais
intensa e os bipes irdo aumentar a frequéncia.
Quando o objeto identificado estiver muito proximo
a sonda, o bipe se tornard um tom continuo.

Desligar o detector
Pressione do botao Ligar (5). Serdo emitidos trés
bipes curtos e o localizador serd desligado.

Alarme de inatividade

Quando o localizador é ligado mas fica inativo
por cerca de 3 minutos, um longo bipe de alerta
é emitido. Isso ird se repetir a cada 10 sequndos,
amenos que ocorra uma detec¢do.

Se ele ficar inativo por mais 5 minutos, serd
automaticamente desligado.

Bateria fraca
A bateria fraca € indicada por um LED que pisca® (3).

Quando a carga da bateria chegar em um nivel critico,
o localizador ird se desligar automaticamente.

Sensibilidade*
Para aumentar a sensibilidade, , pressione + (6).
Quando a sensibilidade méxima é atingida (nivel 5), é
emitido um bipe longo.

Para reduzir a sensibilidade, pressione — (7).
Quando a sensibilidade minima é atingida (nivel 1),
é emitido um bipe longo.

Tom de identificacao de ferro*
Para habilitar o tom de identificacao de
ferro, mantenha o localizador afastado de objetos
metalicos, e sequre o botdo + (6) pressionado por
3 segundos. Serd emitido um bipe longo.

Quando o localizador estiver préximo do
alvo:

Tons oscilantes e variados durante a deteccdo indicam
um alvo ferroso.

0 tom de identificacdo de ferro é eficaz quando a
sonda estd a 10—15 mm (aprox. %2") de um objeto
ferroso.

Para desativar o tom de identificacao de ferro,
pressione e sequre — (7) por 3 segundos, até que seja
emitido um bipe longo.

Indicacao sonora’
Para LIGAR o tom de audio(padréo), pressione
+ (6) ao ligar o localizador.

Para DESLIGAR o tom de audio, pressione — (7)
ao ligar o localizador.

Se + (6) ou — (7) ndo forem pressionados ao ligar o
localizador, ele ird ligar no titimo modo sonoro usado.

Redefinicoes de fabrica

Com ele desligado, pressione e segure o botdo Ligar
(5). Apés dois bipes longos, continue a pressionar por
5 segundos. Um bipe longo seguido de dois curtos ird
indicar que a redefinicdo esta completa.

Manutencao geral

Para manter a vedagao a prova d'agua’/
respingos, certifique-se de que o 0-ring da tampa
da bateria seja periodicamente lubrificado com graxa
de silicone.

Sempre verifique se 0 0-ring da tampa da bateria e as
roscas estdo livres de poeira, areia ou po.
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Axunnyynax 3aaBap
Acaax

Xalimcyypbir MeTann 34 3yitnc3ac 4004 1an Hb 300 mm/1'
Xon bainrax, Acaax T0BuMiir (5) AapHa yy. Texeepemx
X0€p yAaa Ayyrapy LED (3)" rapan acHa.

ABTOMAT TOXVPYYATa XWX AYYCCaHb! Aapaa 60rUHO
JIOXUO 6TY, HAPHIIBUNaH 33arY aWnaxas 63n3H 60NHO.

/NpYYNC3H Yes YNUMPXHANNNITH TYBLUMH HIMITADX,
JOXVIOHbI A3BTaMX ynam HIM3TA3H3 .n3pGH 34 3yitn
XaiMcyypraii MaLw oiip baiix yes A0X1O YPranXuncaH

JyyrapHa.
YHTpaax

Acaax ToBuMifr (5)4apHa .TypBaH yaaa boruHo Aoxuo
Ayyrapy, HapuiiBunax 3aary yHrapHa.
33rgcaH aoxmo

HapwiiBunaH 3aary yHrapcax 601084 oiipontiooroop 3
MUHYT 3BXTYiA BaifcaH 60N COPIMXAYYA3X YAaaH A0XMO
JyyrapHa. 34 3yAWiAT uApyyn3X33C Haal 3H3 4oxio 10
CeKYHA TyTam AyyrapHa.

X3p3B HapuiiBunaH 3aary 5 MUHYT UA3BXyiA balisan
3aBTOMaraap YHTapHa.

3ai1 6aracax

3alt bara bariraar LED" (3) rapan aHMBuMX 3aaHa.
3aliHbl TyBLWH MaLu 6ara baiix yes HapuiiBunat aary
3BTOMATaap yHTapHa.

Magpamx*

M3Ap3MXWIAT HIMIFAYYAIXMIAH Ty + (6)
JapHa Yy. XaMruiiH 3335 MIAPIMXIIC X313pB3n (5-p
TYBLUMH) YAaaH JOXMO BrHe.

Mappamxuiar 6aracraxbli TyAp - (7) fapHa yy.
XaMruiiH 4O0A M3AP3MX33C X313pB3A ( 1-p TYBLUMH) YAdaH
JOXHO BTHS.

Tempuiin ayy 6yxuii ID*
Tempuiin ayy 6yxuii ID-r NAIBXOKYYAIXWIAH TyNA:

HapuiiBunaH 3aarumiir Metann 06bekTooc xon bapbx, +
(6) ToBUMIAr 3 cekyHz yAaaH AapHa yy . Har yAaa yaaak
JOXVO BTHS.

HapuiiBunan 3aary 06beKTToi oiip 6aiix yea:

VNpyyACHWY f4apaa TacanicaH XUHI3H3X Ayy rapax Hb
TOMBP aryyncaH 06beKT 60M0XbIT 33aHa.

Xaiimcyyp Temepaer 34 3yitn33c 10-15 Mu
(oliponuooroop Y2") 3aifrait yes Temep byxuii 1D yp
JYHTV axunnana.

TempwiiH ayy 6yxuii ID-r na3BXryil 60ATOXbIH
TYNR, H3T Yaa YaaH A0XV0 Ayyrapran — (7) ToBuwiir 3
CeKyHA YAaaH AapHa yy.

[loxvo ayyrapax*

Llyyr np3BXKYYNIXMIAH TYNA (ereramen)
HapwiiBunaH 3aaruuiir acaaxgaa + (6) T0BUMIAr yaaaH
JapHayy.

[lyyr np3Bxryii 60AroxbH TyAA HapuiiBunanx
3aaryuiir acaaxgaa = (7) TOBYWIr yaaaH AapHa yy.

X3p38 HapuiiBunaH 3aarumiir acaaxgaa + (6) 3cen = (7)
TOBUMIAr OIT apaxryii 601 XaMruitH CyynniiH AyyHbl
TOPUMZ WWTKMH).

YitnpBapwiiH Toxmproo

YHTapcaH baiix yea Acaax ToBUWIr (5) yAaaH AapHa Yy
Xo8p yraa yaaaH A0XM0 AyyrapcHbl Aapaa 5 cekyHa
YPraMKAYYI3H AapHa Yy .Har yAaa yAaaH foxio
AyyrapcHbl Japaa xoép yAaa boriHo 4OXM0 Ayyrapax Hb
YiinZB3PUIH TOXUPrOO XKiX fyyCCaH 6ONOXbIT 3aaHa.

EpeHxun 3acBap ynnaunnri?
Yc HIBTPYYAA3ITYIA'/yC Laypaxaac
Xamraanpar XuiApruiir ramHaxbliH Tyng
Laxvyprait eTreH T0C00p 3aifHbl Tarnaasl O x3163pTait
LArMpruiir ye ye 10C100poi.

3aitHbl Tarnaanbl O xan63pTait Larupar, Ipruitk Ip33cang
100C, 1€, LOPOO OPCOH SCIXMIAT YPranX Wanraapai.
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